Tetrahedrcm Vol. 49. No 3, pp 571-580.1993 oo4mo20/93 $500+00
RmtedQlGK%tB~tUl Perg- Press L.td
New and Highly Oxidised Hydroazulenoid Diterpenes from the
Tropical Marine Brown Alga
Dictyota volubilis
by Anthony D. Wright, Gabriele M. K6nig and Otto Sticher
Department of Pharmacy, SWISS Federal lnstrtute of Technology (ETH) Zurich,
CH-6092, Zurich, Switzerland

Arrows indicate NOES
1, numbenng system used for naming
2, numbering system used for discussIon
HO
6
17 7
574 A. D. WRIGHT et al.
Table 1. ‘H NMR data (300 MHz, CD&) for compounds 1-6.
atmn
1
2
3
5
6
7
8
9
11
12
13
14
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
%&on
1
2
3
5
6
7
8
9
11
12
13
14
16
17
18
19
20
21
1
2.84 (ddd. J5.7, 11.0, 11.9 Hz)
1.62 (m). 2.07 (m)
4.73(d, J 4.3Hz)
2.19 (m)
3.9s (dd, J2.0, 7.9 Hz)
2.37 (ddd. J3.1, 8.8, 8.8 Hz)
1.87 (m), 1.82 (m)
4.43 (dd, J2.4.5.4 Hz)
1.07 (m)
5.04 (m)
5.92 (dd, J 7.9, 10.0 Hz)
5.04 (m)
1.92 (d, J 1.3 Hz)
5.39 (br. s), 5.85 (br. s)
4.93 (br. s), 4.9s (br. s)
1.05 (d, J8.9 Hz)
1.75 (d, J 1.3 Hz)
2.02 (8)
2.09 (a)
4
2.88 (ddd, JB.2, 9.2, 9.5 Hz)
2.23 (m), 2.49 (m)
5.33 (br. s)
2.29 (m)
3.93 (m)